Phihong is not responsible for any error and reserves the right to make changes without notice. Please visit our website at www.phihong.com for the most up-to-date specifications
and contact information. Revised 3/4/2025.
                                              PPL24U Series
24 Watt C14 Inlet Desktop Adapter
FEATURES
• DoE Level VI Efficiency Compliance
• EU CoC Tier 2 Compliance
• Class B EMI

Max.
Output
Current
Output
Power
Output
Regulation
Ripple &
Noise²
 (P-P)
Average Efficiency³’⁴ 230Vac
10% Load
Efficiency⁴
Protections
115Vac 230Vac OVP⁵ OCP⁵
PPL24U-050⁷ 5.0V 4.0A 20.0W ± 5% 100mV ≥83.084% ≥83.684% ≥72.244% 12V 8A
PPL24U-090⁷ 9.0V 2.5A 22.5W ± 5% 100mV ≥85.956% ≥86.518% ≥76.518% 16V 5A
PPL24U-120⁷ 12.0V 2.0A 24.0W ± 5% 120mV ≥86.204% ≥86.804% ≥76.804% 22V 5A
PPL24U-150⁷ 15.0V 1.6A 24.0W ± 5% 150mV ≥86.204% ≥86.804% ≥76.804% 32V 4A
PPL24U-240⁷ 24.0V 1.0A 24.0W ± 5% 240mV ≥86.204% ≥86.804% ≥76.804% 45V 2.5A
PPL24U-480 48.0V 0.5A 24.0W ± 5% 480mV ≥86.204% ≥86.804% ≥76.804% 75V 1.2A
Notes
1. All specifications defined are at ambient temperature of 25ºC, unless otherwise specified.
2. Measured at 20 MHz and output by-passed at connector with 0.1μF multilayer capacitor & 47μF low ESR
electrolytic capacitor at nominal line voltage & full load.